

**IN THE
MISSOURI SUPREME COURT**

DAVID AND CRYSTAL HOLM,

Plaintiffs/Respondents,

v.

WELLS FARGO HOME MORTGAGE, INC., et al.,

Defendants/Appellants.

**Appeal from the Circuit Court of Clinton County, Missouri
Honorable R. Brent Elliott, Presiding**

No. SC95755

**SUBSTITUTE BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS
DAVID AND CRYSTAL HOLM**

**Kenneth B. McClain, #32430
HUMPHREY, FARRINGTON
& McCLAIN, P.C.
221 West Lexington, Suite 400
Independence, Missouri 64051
(816) 836-5050
(816) 836-8966 (Facsimile)**

**Gregory Leyh, #42283
GREGORY LEYH, P.C.
104 NE 72nd Street, Suite A
Gladstone, Missouri 64118
(816) 283-3380
(816) 283-0489 (Facsimile)**

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	6
I. SPRING AND SUMMER OF 2008.....	6
II. THE FORECLOSURE SALE.....	8
III. THE EARLY PART OF THE LITIGATION.....	11
IV. THE DISCOVERY PERIOD.....	12
A. First Motion to Compel Discovery.....	12
B. The Freddie Mac SA.....	12
C. Defendant’s Response to the May 20, 2014 Discovery Order.....	13
D. Second Motion to Compel Discovery.....	15
E. The Deposition of Kozeny & McCubbin.....	16
F. The Deposition of Freddie Mac.....	17
V. THE APPOINTMENT OF SPECIAL MASTER HONORABLE ABE SHAFER.....	19
VI. SANCTIONS.....	22
A. The May 20, 2014 Hearing and Order.....	22

B. The October 21, 2014 Hearing.....22

C. The November 18, 2014 Hearing.....23

D. The December 16, 2014 Pretrial Hearing.....24

E. The January 5, 2015 Hearing.....25

F. The January 12, 2015 Hearing.....26

G. Misrepresentations to the Court.....27

VII. THE TRIAL EVIDENCE.....28

A. Testimony of Freddie Mac.....28

1. Production of An Incomplete SA.....29

2. Agreement to Reinstate.....29

3. Freddie Mac on Wells Fargo’s Discovery
Answers.....30

4. Ability to Enforce the Note.....30

B. Testimony of Wells Fargo.....31

VIII. POST JUDGMENT HEARING.....32

IX. THE COURT OF APPEALS OPINION.....33

ARGUMENT.....34

I. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN SANCTIONING
DEFENDANTS FOR UNPRECEDENTED DISCOVERY
ABUSE IMPAIRING PLAINTIFFS’ ABILITY TO
OBTAIN EVIDENCE IN SUPPORT OF LIABILITY,
COMPENSATORY AND PUNITIVE DAMAGES, AND

TO PREPARE FOR TRIAL (APPELLANTS’ POINT VI).....	34
Standard of Review.....	34
Analysis.....	35
A. The Purpose of Discovery is to Eliminate Concealment.....	35
B. Rule 61.01.....	35
C. The Broad Scope of Discovery Abuse.....	35
D. The Trial Court’s Patience.....	40
E. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion	
When Imposing Sanctions.....	42
F. Appellants’ Analysis of Sanctions is Disingenuous.....	44
1. The SA.....	44
2. The Defendants’ Depositions.....	51
G. Appellants’ Speculation About the Original	
Note is Misplaced.....	53
II. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN RULING THAT	
DEFENDANTS WERE NOT ENTITLED TO A	
JURY TRIAL (APPELLANTS’ POINT VI).....	55
Standard of Review.....	55
Analysis.....	55
A. The Limited Nature of the Trial.....	55
B. The Sanctions Rendered The Case Uncontested.....	56
C. Parties May Also Contractually Waive Jury Trial.....	58

- D. Defendants Failed to Comply With the Court’s Order
To Produce Discovery of Sale and Purchase
Agreements Relating to Plaintiffs’ Note.....59
- E. Defendants’ Performance Claiming a Desire
for Jury Trial.....61
- F. Defendants Have Not Established A Right to Jury Trial.....63
- III. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN ENTERING
JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF HOLM BECAUSE
THERE WAS SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE SUPPORTING
THE REINSTATEMENT OF THE LOAN, ABSENCE
OF DEFAULT, AND DEFENDANTS’ LACK OF A
RIGHT TO ENFORCE THE NOTE (APPELLANTS’ POINT I)..63
 - Standard of Review.....63
 - Analysis.....65
 - A. The Holms Had An Enforceable Reinstatement
Agreement With Wells Fargo.....65
 - B. Appellants Misunderstand the Legal
Relationship Between Default or Dishonoring
a Note, and the Right to Enforce a Note.....70
 - C. Default Does Not Confer A Legal Right
to Enforce A Note.....72
 - D. Wells Fargo Was Not A Holder of the Note.....74

E. Appellants Failed to Preserve The Point Concerning Allocation of Insurance Proceeds.....77

IV. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN AWARDING EMOTIONAL DAMAGES TO HOLM (APPELLANTS’ POINT V).....78

V. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN ENTERING JUDGMENT FOR PLAINTIFFS ON THEIR QUIET TITLE CLAIM (APPELLANTS’ POINT II).....80

Standard of Review.....81

Analysis.....81

VI. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN ENTERING JUDGMENT FOR PLAINTIFFS ON CLAIMS FOR ECONOMIC DAMAGES BECAUSE THERE IS SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE SUPPORTING A DIFFERENCE BETWEEN THE REASONABLE MARKET VALUE OF THE PROPERTY AND THE AMOUNT OF THE DEBT, AND THE EVIDENCE ESTABLISHED LOST VALUE IN THE PROPERTY (APPELLANTS’ POINTS III AND IV).....82

Standard of Review.....83

Analysis.....83

VII. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN AWARDING PUNITIVE DAMAGES IN THE AMOUNT OF \$2.95 MILLION

BECAUSE WELLS FARGO INTENTIONALLY HARMED
HOLM AND THE AWARD IS WITHIN THE ACCEPTABLE
RATIO (APPELLANTS' POINTS VIII, IX, AND X).....86
Standard of Review.....86
Analysis.....87
VIII. CONCLUSION.....90
CERTIFICATION: RULE 84.06(c).....92
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....92

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page No.
<u>Adkison v. Hannah,</u>	
475 S.W.2d 39 (Mo. 1972).....	84, 85, 86
<u>Affiliated Acceptance Corp. v. Boggs,</u>	
917 S.W.2d 652 (Mo. Ct. App. 1996).....	53, 74, 77
<u>Barker v. Danner,</u>	
903 S.W.2d 950 (Mo. Ct. App. 1995).....	74
<u>Bass v. Nooney Co.,</u>	
646 S.W.2d 765 (Mo. banc 1983).....	78, 79
<u>Bell v. Bell,</u>	
987 S.W.2d 395 (Mo. App. E.D. 1999).....	57
<u>Blanks v. Flour Corp.,</u>	
2014 Mo. App. LEXIS (Mo. Ct. App. 2014).....	83
<u>Bowers v. Hog Builders, Inc.,</u>	
461 S.W.2d 784 (Mo. 1970).....	83
<u>City of Fenton v. Executive Int’l Inn, Inc.,</u>	
740 S.W.2d 338 (Mo. Ct. App. 1987).....	66
<u>Culhane v. Aurora Loan Services of Nebraska,</u>	
826 F.Supp.2d 352 (D. Mass. 2011).....	74
<u>Davis v. Chatter,</u>	
270 S.W.3d 471 (Mo. Ct. App. 2008).....	35, 57, 58

Degraffenreid v. R.L. Hannah Trucking,
80 S.W.3d 866 (Mo. Ct. App. W.D. 2002).....60

Delacroix v. Doncasters, Inc.,
407 S.W.3d 13 (Mo. Ct. App. W.D. 2013).....35

Dobbs v. Dobbs Tire & Auto Ctrs., Inc.,
969 S.W.2d 894 (Mo. App. 1998).....48

Dobson v. Mort. Elec. Registration Sys.,
259 S.W.3d 19 (Mo. Ct. App. 2008).....78

Edwards v. Smith,
322 S.W.2d 770 (Mo. 1959).....83, 84, 85

Eidson v. Eidson,
7 S.W.3d 495 (Mo. Ct. App. 1999).....56

Fannie Mae v. Conover,
428 S.W.3d 661 (Mo. Ct. App. W.D. 2014).....71

Federal National Mortgage Association, et al. v. Bostwick,
414 S.W.3d 521 (Mo. Ct. App. W.D. 2013).....1, 71, 75, 76

Federal Nat’l Mortg. Ass’n v. Howlett,
521 S.W.2d 423 (Mo. 1975).....87

Fetick v. American Cyanamid Co.,
38 S.W.3d 415 (Mo. 2001).....80

Fust v. Francois,
913 S.W.2d 38 (Mo. Ct. App. 1995).....78

Giddens v. Kansas City S. Ry. Co.,
 29 S.W.3d 813 (Mo. banc 2000).....34

Goede v. Aerojet Gen. Corp.,
 143 S.W.3d 14 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 2004).....35, 43

Harvey v. Dir. of Revenue,
 371 S.W.3d 824 (Mo. App. W.D. 2012).....65

Henry v. Farmers Ins. Co.,
 444 S.W.3d 471 (Mo. Ct. App. 2014).....79

Hobbs v. Dir. of Revenue,
 109 S.W.3d 220 (Mo. Ct. App. S.D. 2003).....75

In Re Marriage of Lindeman,
 140 S.W.3d 266 (Mo. Ct. App. 2004).....43

Ivie v. Smith,
 439 S.W.3d 189 (Mo. banc 2014).....64

Karolat v. Karolat,
 151 S.W.3d 852 (Mo. App. W.D. 2004).....57

Kennon v. Camp,
 353 S.W.2d 770 (Mo. 1962).....82

Klimer v. Mun,
 17 S.W.3d 545 (Mo. 2000).....87

Lewellen v. Franklin,
 441 S.W.3d 136 (Mo. 2014).....34, 35, 43, 56, 57, 87, 90

Lipari v. Volume Shoe Corp.,
664 S.W.2d 953 (Mo. Ct. App. 1983).....78

M.H. Crompton v. Curtis-Toledo, Inc.,
661 S.W.2d 645 (Mo. Ct. App. 1983).....35

Malan Realty Investors v. Harris,
1997 Mo. App. LEXIS 31 (Mo. Ct. App. 1997).....58

McGuire v. Kenoma,
375 S.W.3d 157 (Mo. Ct. App. W.D. 2012).....87

Medlock v. Farmers State Bank,
696 S.W.2d 873 (Mo. Ct. App. 1985).....78, 80

Mika v. Cent. Bank of Kan. City,
113 S.W.3d 82 (Mo. Ct. App. W.D. 2003).....68

Murphy v. Carron,
536 S.W.2d 30 (Mo. banc 1972).....55, 63, 81, 83, 86

Peterson v. Kansas City Life Ins. Co.,
98 S.W.2d 770 (Mo. 1936).....82

Phillips v. Authorized Investors Group, Inc.,
625 S.W.2d 917 (Mo. Ct. App. 1981).....55, 64, 81, 83, 86

Piazza v. Combs,
226 S.W.3d 211 (Mo. Ct. App. 2007).....68

Roeder v. Ferrell-Duncan Clinic, Inc.,
155 S.W.3d 76 (Mo. Ct. App. S.D. 2004).....67

Sallie Mae v. Holloway,
25 S.W.3d 699 (Mo. App. W.D. 2000).....74, 75, 77

Scheck Indus. Corp. v. Tarlton Corp.,
435 S.W.3d 705 (Mo. App. E.D. 2014).....39

Scheibel v. Hillis,
531 S.W.2d 285 (Mo. 1976).....66

Schneider v. G. Williams, Inc.,
976 S.W.2d 522 (Mo. App. 1998)60

Scott v. LeClercq,
136 S.W.3d 183 (Mo. Ct. App. 2004).....48, 57

Shumate v. Dugan,
934 S.W.2d 589 (Mo. App. S.D. 1996).....68

Simpkins v. Ryder Freight System, Inc.,
855 S.W.2d 416 (Mo. Ct. App. W.D. 1993)61

Sitelines, L.L.C. v. Penstar Corp.,
213 S.W.3d 703 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 2007).....35

State ex rel. Castillo v. Clark,
881 S.W.2d 627 (Mo. banc 1994).....35

State ex rel. St. Louis County Transit Co. v. Walsh,
327 S.W.2d 713 (Mo. App. 1959).....61

State ex rel. Williams v. Williams,
647 S.W.2d 590 (Mo. Ct. App. 1993).....74

State of Missouri ex rel. Plank, et al. v. Koehr,
 831 S.W.2d 926 (Mo. 1992).....36, 67

Syn, Inc. v. Beebe,
 200 S.W.3d 122 (Mo. Ct. App. W.D. 2006).....38, 78

Trotter v. Distler,
 260 S.W.3d 913 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 2008).....35

Union Sav. Bank v. Cassing,
 691 S.W.2d 513 (Mo. App. 1985).....53

Williams v. Kimes,
 996 S.W.2d 43 (Mo. 1999).....73, 74, 75, 81, 82

Statutes and Rules of Procedures

§ 400.1-201(20) R.S.Mo.....71

§ 400.3-301 R.S.Mo.....1, 11, 70, 73, 77

§ 400.3-310(b) R.S.Mo.....71

§ 400.3-502-505 R.S.Mo.....71

§ 400.3-503(a)(3) R.S.Mo.....71

§ 510.190.2 R.S.Mo55

§ 510.265.1 R.S.Mo.....86

§ 527.150 R.S.Mo.....81

MAI 4.01.....83

Mo. Sup. Ct. R. 55.03(a).....62

Mo. Sup. Ct. R. 57.03.....15, 28, 31, 36, 67

Mo. Sup. Ct. R. 61.01.....35, 43, 56, 57, 58, 63

Mo. Sup. Ct. R. 73.01.....64

Missouri Uniform Commercial Code70, 71, 73, 75

Uniform Commercial Code.....71, 72

UCC § 3-203.....71

UCC § 3-310(b).....72

UCC § 3-502(a)(3).....72

Other Authorities

Report of the Permanent Editorial Board for the
Uniform Commercial Code (Nov. 14, 2011).....72

The Financial Crisis Inquiry Report: Final Report
of the National Commission on the Causes of the
Financial and Economic Crisis in the United States (Jan. 2011).....2

Dale A. Whitman, “Reforming the Law: The Payment Rule as a Paradigm,”
1998 Brigham University Law Review 1169, ft. 1 (1998).....74
